

SECTION XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 34148 OF 2013
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

URMILA & ANR.

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION COMMISSIONER & ORS.

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 08.07.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Service of respondent No. 1 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Respondent no. 2 has already filed counter affidavit.

For respondent no. 3, proof of publication is yet to be filed by the petitioner. The ld. Counsel has requested time mentioning that paper publication has not been issued and he has not aware about his application being allowed for the same. It is perused that application was allowed vide order dated 17.04.2015 and communication in this respect was given to the ld. counsel vide letter of registry dt. 22.4.2015. However, in the interest of justice, time requested is hereby granted. Let paper publication be issued for respondent no. 3 and proof thereof be filed.

List again on 7.8.2015."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 19.08.2015 filed another application for the change of newspaper to effect service upon respondent No. 3 through publication and the same is allowed vide Ld. Registrar (J-II) Order dated 24.08.2015. Accordingly letter and notice for publication in respect of respondent No. 3 has been issued on 24.08.2015 to advocate for the petitioner but he has not filed proof of publication in respect of respondent No. 3, so far.

Service is incomplete in respect of respondent No. 3.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 3rd day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Jinendra Jain, Adv

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR