

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S).8006 OF 2016  
(@ SLP (C) NO(S).34148 OF 2013)

URMILA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION COMMISSIONER  
& ORS

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Leave granted.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, legal submissions advanced by the learned counsel for the parties and the material evidence available on record, we find good reason to interfere with the impugned judgment and order and hence impugned judgment and order is set aside and the order dated 18.10.2003, passed by the Commissioner, Workmen's Compensation Act, 1923, District Ghaziabad is restored. The liability to pay the compensation to

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
VINOD KUMAR  
Date: 2016.08.17

18:33:40 IST  
Reason:

the dependents of the deceased would be on respondent

no. 2-National Insurance Company Ltd..

The same shall

be paid within six weeks from

today after deducting

2

the amount already paid, if any.

The appeal is allowed with the aforesaid direction.

.....J.  
(V. GOPALA GOWDA)

